
Department of Public Works

City Hall
730 Washington Avenue
Racine, Wsconsin 53403
262.636.9121 - Public Works
262.636.9191 - Engineering

-a\ttrl
EE@

John C. Rooney, P.E.
Commissioner of Public Works

Ron J. Pritzlaff, P.E.
Asst. Comm. Of Public Works,/Operations

ff
Citv of Racine, Wisconsin

January 24,2024

TO:

FROM:

RE:

Alder Mollie Jones, Chair
Public Works and Services Committee

Tom Molbeck, Director of Parks and Recreation

Final Payment, Contract 2023201, Samuel Myers Park Restoration, A'W. Oakes & Son,

Contractor

The work on Contract 2023201, Samuel Myers Park Restoration has been completed and the contractor, A.W.

Oakes & Sons, Inc., is requesting final payment. The final contract amount for all work completed is

$329,5s 1 .04.

The project was authorized by Resolution Number 0767 -23 of Aug. 15,2023,inthe amount of $377,050.00.

Change Order No. 1 approved under Resolution N o. 1131-23 of Jan. 5, 2023, adjusted the contract in the deduct

amount of($2,894.88) for a contract total of$374,155.12.

Change Order No. 2 adjusted the contract in the deduct amount of ($44,604.08) for a contract total of
$329,551.04.

Final ftrnding for the project is as follows:

ORG OBJECT Description Amounl

20302 5'7110 20117 Health Grant $110,000.00

45050 57110 40009 Parks Land Improvements-FEMA $219,551 .04

Total $329,551.04

Ara P. Molitor, P.E.
City Engineer

Cc: Joy Hansche
File



SMITHGROUP

Tom Molbeck
Director of Parks
Parks, Recreation and Culfural Service Department

1420 13th Street
Racine, Wl 5340

Re Sam Myers Park Reconstruction Pay Application 3 Final

Dear Mr. Molbeck,

Timothy Wagner, PE
Project Manager

Smithcroup has reviewed the pay application submitted by AW Oakes, for consistency with the conlract
for the Sam Myers Park Reconstruc{ion. ln this review we have found no inconsistencies and as such
recommend payment to AW Oakes for the amounts shown in the attached Pay Application.
lf you have any questions, please reach out to me at Tim.Waqner@SmithGrouo.com or 952-356-9386.

44 East Mifff in Street, Suite 500, Madison, W 53703 T 608.251 1 177 F 608 251.6147

January 23,2024

r*ry^
0



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
CITY OF RACINE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICWORKS

To: Commissioner of PublicWorks
730 Washington Avenue - Room 303
Racine, Wisconsin 53403

Contract No. 2023201

Contract Name: Sam Meyers Park Restoration

APPROVED AND PAYMENT AUTHORIZED:

January 23,2024
Proiecl ErEirEer Date

Depadrner( Head Dale

Address: 2000 Oakes Road, Racine, W 53406

Payment No. 03 final

Period from: 12l1lz3 lo 12131123

Original Contract Bid

Net Change by Change Orders

Contract to Dab
(lncluding Change Orders)

Total Work Completed to Date

Retainage 0.00 % of

Tolal Earned Less Retainage

Less Previous Payments

Totial of Previous Payments

CURRENT PAYMENT DUE:

$- 377,050.00

$ -2,894.88

$ 374,155.12

$ 329,5s1.04

$ 0.00

$ 329,551.04

$ 327,945.92

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS $ DEDUCTIONS $

Change Orders Approved in
Previous Months by Owner

N/A
TOTAL

Subsequent Change Orders

$2 894.88
No

1

Approval
Date

12l05l?023

Resolution
No.

1131-23

TOTAL

Net Change by Change Orders $2894.88

Commissioner of Public\ /oiii.s Dale

1,6!5.12

Contractor: A.W. Oakes & Son, lnc.

reu^

N/A



APPLICAT]ON AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT . AIA DOCUMENT G7O2 PaEe I of I

CITY OF RACINE " DPW

730 WASHINGTON AVENUE
Prclect: 23155- COR-Sam N4eyers Park

Resto.alion (2023201)

Archilect City of Racine

Applic.tion ttlo. :

lnYoico*i

Apdic.lion Dat.

Pe od Tol

Project lrlosi

3

33403

1A3112023

12J3112023

2023201

Distributlon to I

f= Prolect Mrnroer

E lr"nrte"t
E ownet
fI Conrvucllon Mor

E ouo.

RACINE. W 53403

contr.ctor: A. W- OAKES & SON, lNC.

2000 Oakes Road

Racine, W 53406

Contnct Fo.: Sam Meyers Park Restoration Contract Dal6 812212023

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

appllcatio. i! m.de rs parrne . a *6*n b.lo*. h qnodid sth ltE cont.ct
Cortinu.tirn Sheei u d.ch.d.

The undersigned Conlractor certifies thal to the besl ofthe Conltaclo/s knor4ledge,

lnformalion, and belief, tho work covered by thisArplication for Payment has been

compleled in accodance with the Contract Documents. That al! amounls have been

paid by the Conlrador for Woak for whicfi previous Ceflmcates for Paymeni were

iSsued and payments received from the Owner, and lhat cunent payment shown

herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR A W. OAKES & SON, INC
1. O.iginal Contracl Sum . .

2. NelChange ByChsngeOrder .......
3. Contract Sum To Dale . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4. Total Completed 8nd Stored To Dat€ . . .

5. Reteinage:

. 0.00% ol ComPleted Work

t 0.m% of Stored Material

Total Retainage

6. TotalEarned Less Rolaihage .........

7. Les8 Previous Cortificates For Payments

8, CunentPayment Due ..............

9. Balance To Finish, Plus Relainage s44,604.08

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY Additions Deductions
TotC.hdg8 arprded
in prcMtur mnlhr by Om.r $0.00 $2.894.88
Tol6l Approved this Morh $0.00 s0.00

toral s $0.00 $2,E94 88

Nel Changes By Change Order -$2,894.88

Date
11412024

January 2024

Mike Rogowski _P_Ag9!_Ugle99r ps'loralyapp€arcd
befor€ me. lhe undeGigned nolary publlc. and provided saislaclory avid6nco ol ideoiificelion io

be the p6r6on who sign.d lhi6 document in my presencs and sw!rc or afirmed to rE lhal lhe

contenb ot lhis doculenl !rc lruthful and eccuaate to lh€ b€Si ol his/her knowlsdg€ and beliel

My Commission expnes' 4t3t2026

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ln acrDrdanc€ with thc Contrecl Oocuments, based on orl-tlG obceNstiona and lhe data

compdsing th€ atove applic.tion. al€ Archilect c.rlifEs to lh6 Owr€r lhat to lh. best ol lh.
Architecl's knowledOe, inlormalion, and bsli6l, $e Wo* has prog€ss€d a3 lndi6a6d .

the quality of ihe Wo* is in accordanco with lhe Contract Documents , and lhc Contlaclor

is entit.d to payment otth6AMouNT cERTIFIED.

AMoUNTCERTIFIED: S'1.605.12
lAttach axdanatjd n amolt cohfied dtlteiho th. atuutr appndd tuliat al filues 6 kB applE.l@ 

'n<1aa 
ttte

Cenhuai@ Shet that ac .haog.d l. c.nton nth the snNd cenined )

ARCHITECT:

By le

This csnificate is not n€souablo TheAMouNT cERTlFlEo 13 pavablo onv to lho
Contraclor narned horein. lssuenc€, paym6nt. and ePtenc6 ol paymeni 3r€ without
plBjudica lo any ighls of lh6 owner or contr.ctoMdel lhl! contract

$377,050.00

-s2,894.88

$374,155.12

$329,551.04

$0.00

$329,551.04

s327,S45.92

$1,605.12

By I &
state o,rUL county oI Racine
subscribed and swom to before m€ lhis:!![- day of

$0.00

$0 00

a Robeft N. Plack
NOTAHY PUBLIC

STATE OF WISCONSIN



CONTINUATION SHEET - AIA DOCUMENT G7O3 Pagc 2 of2

Applicatlon ind Gertillcrtlon for Payment, containing
Contraclor's signed certifcation is attached.
ln tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.
Use Column I on Contracls where variable retainage for line items may apply

lnvolce * : 33403

Mobilization/Demobilizalion

2 Sile Preparalion and Demolilion

3 Erosion Control

Landscape Stones

5 WISDOT Medium Rip Rap

6 WiSDOT 305 BaseAggregale Dense
Grade

7 VViSDOT 310 Base Aggregate Open
Grade

8 Earthwork, Excavation and Grading

I Outfall Replacement

10 Native Seeding

11 Cord Walk Replacement

12 Rope Railings

13 Sile Restoration

F-1 Remove Old Metal Boat Launch

F-2 Remove Native Seed Mainlenance
Contracl

29,665.00

22,000.00

4,900.00

129,800.00

18,655.00

6,322.50

.00,8004

22,01s.25

2,760.00

s,600.00

38,700.00

29,680.00

58,'t52.25

1,605.12

-4,s00.00

Cont6ct : 23r55. COR.Sam lreyeG Park Rertor.tlon (2023201)

29,665.00

22,000.00

4,900.00

73.339.95

16,956.55

4,359.72

20,3',17.20

22,O1s.25

2,760.00

5,100.00

38,700.00

29,680.00

58,152.25

0.00

0.00

Grand Totab
L !71,155.12 327,915.92 I,G05.,t2 l 3?e, sl.qll 88.087o 44,504 0.00

Totlt
complet d
and Slorod

To Oats

Rotalnage

lNot in D o. El

E G H

(D+E+Fl

-___]-
Delcription olWork

Stored

Brlance
To FInirh

(c€)
(G/C)

Sch.duled

c D

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4,500.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

1,605.'12

-4,500.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Appllcation ]llo. :

Appllc.lion Date :

To:

ProJect No.:

100.000/6

100.00%

100.000/6

56.50%

90.s0%

68.96%

2A%423

100.00%

100.000/6

100.000/6

100 oo%

100.00%

100.00% l

1oo.oo% ]

100.00%

3

12t31t23

12,31t23

2023201

0.00

0.00

0.00

56,460.05

1,698.45

1,962.78

-15,517 .20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Item Wo.k Compl.ied
-7;- P-"r";;---I--hr. piii;...-

Applic.tlon ln Placo I

(D+E) 
l

l

+

29,665.00 
I

22,000.00 
I

4,900.00

73,339.95 
I

16,956.55

4359.72

20.317.20

22,O15.25]
2,760.00 

1

9,600.00 
I

38,700.00 
1

29,680.00 
I

58,152.25 
I

1,605.12

4,500.00

I

I

l

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.oo

l

0.00 
1

I



fO: Commisiiorler o[ Public Workt
Racir., Wii.ontin

Lien Waiver (in full)

WAIVER OF CONSTRUCTION I,IEN
Upon receipt of payment

,B0oodc){uxlod, the undcrsigned hereby waives all rights to or claims for a lien on the land hcreafter

describcd, for any and all work, materials, plans and specificatiors made or furnishcd or to be made or

furnbhed for the improvement ofsaid landE said improvcmcnts being done for the City of Racinc by

A.W. Oakes & Son, lnc.
(prime contractor's name)

said hnds being situated in Racine County, Stat€ of Wisconsin, and describcd as follows (contracl number and

namc ofcontract):

Sam Meyers Park Restoration

Job #: 2023201

AWO Job #: 23155

Thc work done andor rnatcrials furnished b,v thc undcrsigned lor said job b as follo'*s:

(describ6).

Date ol this waiver

'6^^,,a,
Signaturc

CFOMce President

Tit le

A.W. Oakes & Son, lnc.
Firm Name

&tuqry 4 2024



tf
u@

-
Racine Works Program (RWP)

Payout Request

City of Racine Ordinance Section #4641

Date: January 12tt', 2024

Contractor Name: A.W. Oakes & Son Inc

Deparhnent: Public Works f l Watey'Waste Water fl Other

Project Name: SAM MEYERS PARK RESTORATION

Munis Contract #: 202i201

Proiect Number: N/A

Total project hours: 405

City of Racine Residents: 3

RWP Compliance Percentage: 07o

Total RWP Hours: fi).fi)

RI4IP Certified: 0

. Payroll files submitted.

. Contractor has:

o Zero (0) RWP certified individuals
o Three (3) City of Racine residents

. Thi6 contract required specialized operators and laborere to complete the proiect in a short time
frame. The scope of the proiect was shortened.

. The contractor attempted to hire Rl,ATP-certified individuals, but none were available.

. AW Oakes takes this responsibility seriously and contirues to grow and refine their recruitment
efforts to meet their percentageE in the fufure.

o In total, for all the jobs this year, they have emPloyed 20 RWP employees for a total of almost
33k hours.

. For all RWP iobs in 2023, they cumulatively employed at least 207o of hours and have exceeded

2070 of the requfued requirement

Staff Recommendation:

Approve final payment for AW Oakes & Son Inc

Contractor made a good faith effort to achieve the R\AIP goal

tm;* S. s.,.ro=

X

Signed: Date:
2/12/2O24

i


